

OD-6

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Special Jurisdiction (Contempt)  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC/115/2025

ADITYA VIKRAM BIRLA  
-VS-  
PARIVESH SHUKLA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : October 31, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Anirban Ray, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.  
Ms. Akansha Chopra, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Sikdar, Adv.  
Ms. Shristy Rungta, Adv.  
... for the petitioner

1. The petitioner has filed the present application on the allegation that the alleged contemnor has willfully and deliberately violated the order passed by this Court dated 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.
2. Counsel for the petitioner submits that after the order passed by this Court the same was extended from time to time. The order was also communicated to the alleged contemnor and the alleged contemnor has entered appearance in the matter and in his presence, the order of injunction was extended from time to time. The interim order passed by this Court on 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2025 is within the knowledge of the alleged contemnor but in spite of the same, again the alleged contemnor has published an article making the same false allegation against the petitioner. The article

published by the alleged contemnor is annexed at pages 35 to 41 of the application.

3. Considered the submission made by the Counsel for the petitioner. Perused the article published by the alleged contemnor.
4. This Court finds that the alleged contemnor in spite of having the knowledge that this Court has passed an interim order which was extended from time to time, again the alleged contemnor has published the same. Accordingly, this is a fit case where Rule can be issued.
5. The department is directed to issue Rule upon the alleged contemnor returnable on 14<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.
6. The petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps for issuance of Rule.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)