

OD-8

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Jurisdiction (Contempt)
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC/115/2025

ADITYA VIKRAM BIRLA
VS
PARIVESH SHUKLA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : November 14, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Anirban Ray, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Chopra, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Sikdar, Adv.
Ms. Shristy Rungta, Adv.
... for the petitioner

1. By an order dated 31st October, 2025, this Court has issued rule upon the alleged contemnors. In terms of the order passed by this Court, the petitioner has taken appropriate steps for issuance of rule upon the alleged contemnors.

2. The office of the Sheriff has submitted the report along with the affidavit wherein it reveals that the scan copy of the rule of contempt sent through WhatsApp messenger and the original copy of the rule of the contempt along with one duplicate copy were also sent but the same was returned as 'unserved'. The WhatsApp copy has been received through the WhatsApp message by the alleged contemnor and on receipt of the said rule, WhatsApp, given the reply "thank you". In spite of the receipt of the rule through WhatsApp, the alleged contemnor has not appeared before this Court either in person or through an advocate. Accordingly, this Court has no other alternative but to issue warrant against the alleged contemnor.

3. Petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps for filing requisite in the department for issuance of warrant upon the alleged contemnor.

4. The office is directed to take appropriate steps for execution of the warrant upon the alleged contemnor.

5. Let the matter appear on 26th November, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

S.De