

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Civil Jurisdiction (Contempt)
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC/115/2025

ADITYA VIKRAM BIRLA
VS
PARIVESH SHUKLA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : 26th November, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Anirban Ray, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nirmalya Dsgupta, Adv.
Mrs. Akanksha Chopra, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Sikdar, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Rungta, Adv.
Ms. Naina Kochal, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.
... for the petitioner

Mr. Arpan Guha, Adv.
Mr. Sayan Kanjilal, Adv.
... for the contemnor

1. The alleged contemnor has surrendered before the Deputy Sheriff of Calcutta against the warrant of arrest issued against him. Accordingly the contemnor has been placed before this Court.
2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner has handed over the documents stating that in spite of the interim order passed by this Court and in spite of warrant issued against the alleged contemnor, the contemnor is publishing the contents against the petitioner.
3. The alleged contemnor, namely, Parivesh Shukla undertakes before this Court that henceforth he will not publish any contents against the petitioner and will appear before the Court as and when required by this Court.

4. In view of the undertaking given by alleged contemnor on examination, the alleged contemnor is released on personal bond of Rs.20,000/- with the direction to appear before this Court as and when required by this Court. As the alleged contemnor had surrender voluntarily before this Court, for the time being the warrant is kept in abeyance. The alleged contemnor submits that he may be granted one week time to file affidavit of compliance. Let the affidavit of compliance be filed within a week from date after serving the copy to the learned Counsel for the petitioner. The petitioner is at liberty to file reply within a week thereafter.

5. List the matter on 16th December, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)