

OD-138

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL JURISDICTION(CONTEMPT)
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC/115/2025
IA NO: GA/1/2026

ADITYA VIKRAM BIRLA
VS
PARIVESH SHUKLA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : 26th February, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Sikdar, Adv.
Ms. Sristi Rungta, Adv.
Ms. Naina Kochar, Adv.
... for the petitioner.

1. The matter is listed as serial no. 138 of today's list but the same could not be taken up for hearing. Accordingly, learned Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned the matter and submitted that the interim order is subsisting till today and prayed for extension of interim order.
2. Counsel for the petitioner further submits that this Court by an order dated 4th February, 2026 restrained the respondent from causing any further publication or displaying any kind of defamatory statement or words or dialogue in any form or in any manner or in any nature but in spite of the order passed by this Court still the alleged contemnor is displaying the defamatory statement.

3. Counsel for the petitioner also submits that the alleged contemnor has not filed affidavit till today.
4. In view of the above, the interim order passed by this Court is extended till 25th March, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.
5. Let the matter appear on 20th March, 2026 and the alleged contemnor is directed to appear before this Court in person on the date fixed.
6. The petitioner is directed to communicate the order to the alleged contemnor.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)